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Jeramy Bittinger, E.LT.

Project Manager

EDUCATION

Bachelor of Science, 2018

Civil Engineering Technology
University of Pittsburg at Johnstown

REGISTRATIONS
Engineer-in-Training, PA

SKILLS

Project Management
Conceptual Site Plans

Site Grading

Stormwater Management
Erosion & Sedimentation Control
Construction Cost Analysis
Construction Inspection

PROFESSIONAL PROFILE

Jeramy Bittinger is a Project Manager at Landworks Civil Design, LLC.
For mare than five years, Mr. Bittinger has honed his skills in land
development design, specializing in Project Management, Conceptual
Site Planning, and Land Development Permitting. Working directly
with property owners and developers, Mr. Bittinger has a wide range
of experience covering all aspects of the land development industry.

Geographically, Mr. Bittinger has worked throughout southcentral,
eastern, and northeast Pennsylvania. With a focus on warehouse
development in the industrial sector, Mr. Bittinger has experience
throughout the entire length of the I-78, I-81, and 1-83 corridors within
Pennsylvania.

Representative Projects

UPS Northeast Regional Hub, Dauphin County, PA
775,433 SF parcel distribution and delivery facility
D&H Middletown, Dauphin County, PA

745,200 SF warehousing facility

CORES at Codorus Creek, York County, PA

1.4M SF industrial park for various tenants
Goodman Logistics Center (Newberry), York County, PA
1.0 M SF industrial park for various tenants

Rausch Creek Logistics Center, Schuylkill County, PA
2.3M SF industrial park for various tenants

Matrix 1-81 Logistics Center, Franklin County, PA
1.5MM SF industrial park for various tenants
Jednota Estates, Dauphin County, PA

150 lot residential subdivision

Wilshire Estates, Dauphin County, PA

107 lot residential subdivision

Ridgeview Apartments, Dauphin County, PA

80 unit apartment complex

Woodspring Suites Hotel, Philadelphia County, PA
122 room hotel
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LANDWORKS CIVIL DESIGN, LLC

www.landworkscd.com

January 4, 2023

Mount Joy Township
8853 Elizabethtown Road
Elizabethtown, PA 17022

Re: Special Exception Report
283 Commerce Center — PDC Northeast LPIV, LLC
Mount Joy Township, Lancaster County, PA

Dear Board Members:

The purpose of this Special Exception Report is to further supplement the Zoning Hearing Board Application
prepared by McNees Wallace & Nurick LLC, as it pertains to the proposed improvement of the subject parcel (PID
#461-89922-0). More specifically, the purpose of this supplement is to demonstrate compliance with the
applicable requirements of Articles 23 of the Mount Joy Township Zoning Ordinance (the “Zoning Ordinance”)
pertaining to General Regulation of environmentally sensitive areas (sections 135-304 — 135-307).

Panattoni Development Company, by way of a special purpose entity PDC Northeast LPIV, LLC (“PDC”), is the
equitable owner of partially developed land located at 2843 Mount Pleasant Road (the “Property”) in Mount Joy
Township (the “Township”), Lancaster County, Pennsylvania. PDC is a full-service real estate investment,
development, and management company with management responsibilities for industrial development projects,
including warehousing / distribution facilities, located in Pennsylvania and across the United States. PDC has an
agreement with the owner of the Property, Franklin B. Greiner Jr., to purchase and develop the Property, which
is approximately 106.3125 acres, as warehouse / distribution facility (“Facility”). As depicted on the Conceptual
Site Plan, the proposal before the Township Zoning Hearing Board for the Facility includes one (1) Class A “cross-
docked” warehouse building (the “Building”) totaling approximately 1,006,880 square feet. The Facility also
includes truck courts, passenger vehicle parking areas, access roads, utility systems and related site
improvements. In the future, PDC might pursue separate approvals for a second warehouse building, but that
building is not part of this application.

§135-304 Mature Forest and Woodland Preservation Operations & Environmental Impacts

A. Mature forests and woodland preservation requirements. The purpose of the regulations of this section
are to preserve mature forest and woodland areas which are essential elements of the local green
infrastructure, and remaining locations of these prime woodlands should be conserved for future
generations. These areas provide the highest quality habitat for native plant and animal species,
provide natural beauty, facilitate groundwater recharge, slow runoff, and stabilize soils from erosion.

1195 Virginia Avenue, York, PA 17403

Camp Hill, PA York, PA
(717) 579-0074 (717) 891-1195




The standards contained in this section are intended to maintain large areas of woodlands, especially
those insulated from clearing and other impacts. Properties in the A, CR, and R Zoning Districts which
contain mature forest and woodlands shall comply with the following regulations.

(1) At least 60% of areas defined as a mature forest or woodland area on a tract of land shall be
retained as mature forest or woodland. Any land disturbances within a mature forest or
woodland area shall occur as close as possible to a property line and/or the outer edges of the
mature forest or woodland area in order to maintain the integrity of the continuous mature
forest or woodland area.

(2) If in the event a landowner and/or developer demonstrates that the above preservation
requirement is too substantial and would prevent a property from being developed with a use
permitted by right or by special exception in the zoning district in which the property is located
in and in strict compliance with any other Township, state or federal regulation, then the
applicant may seek a special exception to reduce the preservation area below the required 60%,
so that the development may occur within applicable Township, state or federal regulations. It
shall be the landowner or applicant's responsibility to demonstrate that the minimum reduction
to the preservation requirements is being requested in order to prevent unnecessary tree
removal.

(3) Any subdivision plan, land development plan, or zoning permit application proposing the
removal of any trees shall clearly illustrate the area of mature forest or woodland area that will
be removed and the methods that will be utilized by the landowner and/or developer to ensure
that the amount of tree removal will not create a violation of Subsection A(1) or A(2) above.

The subject parcel (PID #461-89922-0) is in the Township’s Light Industrial zoning district. As such, section 135-
304 does not apply. Nonetheless, the proposed improvements have been strategically designed to preserve as
much mature forest and woodland as reasonably practical while simultaneously addressing the market demand
for an industrial building which provide users with a modern, high-bay, cross-docked facility with full size truck
courts. These market demands of building size between 1 million and 1.3 million square feet continue to be routine
for many Fortune 500 companies who are consolidating their operations to create efficiencies.

§135-305 Steep Slope Regulations

It is the purpose of these regulations to limit the amount of the removal of natural resources of the Township,
protect the watershed areas from increased soil runoff which results in decreased water quality, and to prevent
the loss of sensitive habitats and potential slope failures. This section shall not create liability on the part of
Mount Joy Township or any officer or employee thereof for any damages that result from the reliance on this
section or any administrative decision lawfully made hereunder.

A. Steep slopes greater than 15% shall be shown on all subdivision or land development plans or in the
case where a subdivision or land development plan is not required, on a required site plan to be
submitted with a zoning permit application. A differentiation of slopes between 15% and 25% and those



greater than 25% shall be indicated on the plans. The Zoning Officer may require that the applicant
submit a topographical survey prepared by an individual registered in the Commonwealth of
Pennsylvania to prepare such surveys which shall show the degree of slope.

Acknowledged. The subdivision and land development plan for the facility shows steep slopes that are
greater than 15%, as required by this Section. In addition, an exhibit depicting the existing steep slope
areas is provided herein as “Steep Slope Exhibit”.

B. If more than 50% of the minimum required lot area is on slopes which exceed 20%, a minimum lot area
of 40,000 square feet is required for each principal building to be constructed.

Less than 50% of the minimum required lot area of the subject parcel (PID #461-89922-0) is on slope which
exceed 20%. As such, section 135-305.B. does not apply.

C. Anydisturbance of steep slopes shall be completed within one construction season, and disturbed areas
shall not be left bare and exposed during the winter and spring thaw periods. Permanent vegetative
cover shall be planted within three days after completion of grading.

Acknowledged. In addition, all disturbance required to construct the proposed improvements will be
covered under a National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) permit which requires the
stabilization of all disturbed areas to prevent accelerated soil erosion.

D. Grading requirements.

(1) Grading and earthmoving on all steep slopes shall not result in earth cuts or fills whose highest
vertical dimensions exceed 10 feet, except if one of the following applies:

(a) Where no reasonable alternatives exist for construction of roads, drainage structures,
and other public improvements, earth cuts and fills' highest vertical dimensions shall
not exceed 20 feet.

(b) The maximum vertical dimension of cuts or fills does not apply if an engineered
retaining wall is constructed. The retaining wall shall be subject to review and
approval under the Uniform Construction Code.

(2) Finished slopes of all cuts and fills shall not exceed 3:1, unless the applicant can satisfactorily
demonstrate to the Zoning Officer that steeper slopes can be stabilized and maintained
adequately. The Zoning Officer may consult with the Township Engineer if needed. The
landscape shall be preserved in its natural state insofar as practicable.

Acknowledged. The proposed improvements will result in earth cuts and fills of a vertical height greater
than 10 feet. As such, an engineered retaining wall is proposed to satisfy section 135-305.D.1.(b). Full
design drawings will be provided to the Township for review and approval by the Township Zoning Officer



and under the Uniform Construction Code prior to construction. Additionally, a geotechnical report will
be provided to the Township for review to satisfy section 135-305.D.2. as it pertains to any areas of the
proposed improvements that require a cut slope greater than 3:1.

E. Any fill placed on a lot shall be properly stabilized and, when found necessary depending upon existing
slopes and soil types, supported by retaining walls or other appropriate structures as approved by the
Township Zoning Officer. The Zoning Officer may consult with the Township Engineer if needed. Any
retaining walls shall meet the standards of the Pennsylvania Uniform Construction Code.

Acknowledged. All disturbance required to construct the proposed improvements will be covered under
a National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) permit which requires the stabilization of all
disturbed areas to prevent accelerated soil erosion. Additionally, full design drawings for any proposed
retaining wall will be provided to the Township for review and approval by the Township Zoning Officer
and under the Uniform Construction Code prior to construction.

F. Any cuts shall be supported by retaining walls or other appropriate retaining structures, when,
depending upon the nature of the soil characteristics, such structures are required in order to prevent
erosion and are approved by the Township Zoning Officer. The Zoning Officer may consult with the
Township Engineer if needed.

Acknowledged. The proposed improvements include engineered retaining walls to satisfy section 135-
305.D.1.(b). Full design drawings will be provided to the Township for review and approval by the
Township Zoning Officer and under the Uniform Construction Code prior to construction.

§135-306 Riparian Corridors and Setback Requirements from Waterways and Major Drainage Swales

The intent of the regulations of this section is to reduce the amount of nutrients, sediment, organic matter,
pesticides, and other harmful substances that reach water courses, floodplains, adjoining wetlands and
subsurface and surface water bodies.

A. Riparian corridors of 75 feet in width on each side of the Conewago or Little Chickies Creek, measured
from the top of each stream bank, shall be maintained free of any buildings or structures. In the event
of a dispute on the location of the top of the primary bank of the stream, the location of the top of the
primary bank shall be determined by the Township Engineer.

The subject parcel (PID #461-89922-0) does not have direct frontage along the Conewago or little Chickies
Creek. As such, Section 135-306.A. does not apply.

B. Riparian corridors of 30 feet on each side of any other stream or watercourse, measured from the top
of each stream bank, shall be maintained free of any buildings or structures other than bridges, culverts,
and other stormwater management facilities. As used in this section, "bridges and culverts" shall
include the roadway approaches to such bridges and culverts. In the event of a dispute on the location



of the top of the primary bank of the stream or watercourse, the location of the top of the primary bank
shall be determined by the Township Engineer.

No disturbance is proposed within 30 feet of the on-site streams. As such, the Application complies with
Section 135-306.B.

C. Riparian corridors shall be extended to encompass, at a minimum, the entire one-hundred-year
floodplain. If a delineated wetland is located adjacent to the riparian corridor, the entire wetland area
shall be included with the riparian corridor and shall be subject to all standards for wetlands in this

chapter.

No disturbance is proposed within the assumed 50 foot one-hundred-year floodplain of any on-site
streams or within any on-site wetland for the Facility. As such, the Application complies with Section 135-

306.C.
D. The following performance standards shall apply to riparian corridors:

(1) Existing vegetated areas within the riparian corridor shall be preserved to the maximum extent

possible.

(2) The planting of additional native trees, shrubs and other plant material and the removal of
invasive species as determined necessary in order to create a suitable riparian canopy and
understory within the riparian corridor shall be permitted.

(3) Septic drain fields and sewage disposal systems shall not be permitted within the riparian
corridor and shall maintain a minimum distance of 100 feet from the top of a stream bank.

(4) Solid waste disposal facilities, mining operations and junkyards shall not be permitted within
300 feet of the top of a stream bank.

(5) Above or underground petroleum storage facilities shall not be permitted within 150 feet of the
top of a stream bank.

(6) The application for biosolids shall not be permitted within 100 feet of the top of a stream bank.

(7) Storage and handling of any hazardous wastes must have impermeable surfaces designed to
contain materials stored/handled from which they shall be directed to a predetermined
collection point, which shall not be located within a riparian corridor.

(8) With the exception of the construction of pedestrian trails and associated observation decks or
areas, waterway access, waterway restoration and enhancement, livestock crossings, and
infrastructure and utility crossings, the filling, grading or excavating of riparian corridors, shall
be prohibited.



(9) The grazing, housing or other maintenance of livestock within the riparian corridor shall be
prohibited.

No disturbance is proposed within the riparian areas of any on-site streams. Further, no prohibited items
or activities described in sections 135-306.D.3 — 135-306-D.9 are anticipated. As such, the Application
complies with Section 135-306.D.

E. Major drainage swales. If an aboveground drainage swale is engineered to carry more than 25 cubic
feet per second during a ten-year storm and is proposed to be placed within a required front, rear or
side yard for a building, then the minimum width of such yard shall be 15 feet greater than the width
that otherwise would be required.

The project does not propose any aboveground drainage swales which carry more than 25 cubic feet per
second during a then-year storm event within the front, rear, or side yards. As such, section 135-306.E.

does not apply.

F. Theriparian corridor shall be placed within a conservation easement and any applicant for development
of a lot which contains a riparian corridor shall enter into a recordable agreement with the Township
providing for the permanent maintenance of the riparian corridor; such agreement shall be in a form
acceptable to the Township Solicitor.

Applicant proposes to place riparian corridors on the Property within a conservation easement as
described in section 135-306.F. Applicant’s attorney will work with the Township Solicitor to prepare a
conservation easement that is acceptable to the Township Solicitor.

§135-307 Wetlands

Wetlands are unique natural resources that serve multiple green infrastructure purposes, and should be
conserved for their ecological functions and practical value. Their role in improving water quality, storing
stormwater runoff, maintaining surface water flow, and providing habitat for flora and fauna are of high
importance. The conservation of wetlands, as with riparian corridors, serves these purposes for the local
community's benefit as well as the greater region that includes the Chesapeake Bay.

A. Wetlands shall not be altered, regraded, filled, piped, diverted, or built upon except where approvals
have been obtained from the DEP and/or the United States Army Corps of Engineers.

No disturbance of any on-site wetland is proposed. As such, the Application complies with Section 135-
307.A.

B. Required buffer.



(1) Purpose. Buffers upland of an aquatic resource can, through various physical, chemical and
biological processes, reduce impacts to wetlands from adjacent land uses. Buffers also provide
the terrestrial habitats needed by many species of wildlife that use wetlands to meet some of
their needs.

(2) General requirement. A twenty-five-foot buffer surrounding the wetlands boundary shall be
conserved for naturally occurring vegetation or for the reestablishment of native plant species.
The width of the buffer is measured along the horizontal plane.

(3) Alternative standard. In cases where the required twenty-five-foot buffer cannot be provided
around the entire perimeter surrounding the wetlands boundary, the following shall apply:

(a) The total required buffer area shall be calculated using a twenty-five-foot buffer
surrounding the wetlands boundary. The total buffer area shall be measured in units
of area along the horizontal plane.

(b) The buffer may be reduced below 25 feet for a maximum of 25% of the perimeter of
the wetlands boundary if the total buffer area provided is at least 110% of the total
required buffer area calculated in Subsection B(3)(a). In no case shall the buffer be
less than 15 feet.

(c) If use of the alternative standard in this subsection is proposed, the developed area
shall be designed to prevent polluted stormwater runoff from discharging into the
wetlands in the area where the buffer is less than 25 feet wide.

No disturbance within 25 feet of any on-site wetland is proposed. As such, the Application provides at
least a 25-foot buffer around any on-site wetlands such that the Application complies with Section 135-

307.B.

Septic drainfields and sewage disposal systems shall not be located within 100 feet of the wetlands
boundary. The replacement of an existing sewage disposal system located within this setback line shall
comply with the setbacks set forth herein.

No septic drainfields or sewage disposal systems are proposed within 100 feet of the wetland boundaries.
As such, the Application complies with Section 135-307.C.

. The applications of biosolids shall not occur within the wetlands or within 100 feet of the wetlands
boundary.

No application of biosolids is proposed within 100 feet of the wetland boundaries. As such, the Application
complies with Section 135-307.D.



E. All wetland locations shall be placed within a conservation easement and any applicant for
development of a lot which contains delineated wetlands shall enter into a recordable agreement with
the Township providing for the permanent maintenance of the wetland area; such agreement shall be
in a form acceptable to the Township Solicitor.

Applicant proposes to place wetland locations on the Property within a conservation easement as
described in section 135-307.E. Applicant’s attorney will work with the Township Solicitor to prepare a
conservation easement that is acceptable to the Township Solicitor.

Prepared by Jeramy Bittinger, E.I.T.
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PROPOSED CONDITIONS FOR
SPECIAL EXCEPTION APPLICATION

1. Landowner Franklin B. Greiner (“Landowner”) shall enter into an Agreement Providing for
Grant of Conservation Easement in a form acceptable to the Township Solicitor to preserve and protect
the floodplain and wetlands areas at the northern and western portions of the tract identified as
Lancaster County Tax Account No. 461-89922-0-0000 which is the subject of the application (the
“Property”). Such Agreement Providing for Grant of Conservation Easement may allow some changes
to the wetlands in the area of the pond if authorized by the Pennsylvania Department of Environmental
Protection or the Army Corps of Engineers if a second building is developed on the Property.

2. Applicant shall construct a roadway across the property of Landowner identified as
Lancaster County Tax Account No. 461-15379-0-0000 to connect Steel Way Drive to Mount Pleasant
Road described as the “extension of Steel Way” in the letter from Applicant’s consultant Traffic
Planning and Design, Inc. (“TPD”) dated December 22, 2022 (the “Steel Way Drive Extension”). The
Steel Way Drive Extension shall be included on the land development plan for the proposed warehouse
facility which is the subject of this application (the “Warehouse Development™), and Applicant shall
provide financial security to secure completion of the Steel Way Drive Extension. The Steel Way
Drive Extension shall meet all of the following requirements:

A. The Steel Way Drive Extension shall have a right-of-way width of 60 feet except
for necessary turning radii at intersections.

B. If the Steel Way Drive Extension is not to be located within the right-of-way shown
on the Final Subdivision and Land Development Plan for Greiner Industries, Inc., recorded at
Subdivision Plan Book J-234, Page 14, and conveyed to the Township by Landowner in the
Deed of Dedication dated April 18, 2008, and recorded at Document No. 5701997, Applicant
must obtain the consent of the Board of Supervisors for such relocation and shall enter into
necessary agreements to enable the relocation of the Steel Way Drive Extension.

C. If the Steel Way Drive Extension is not to be a new street intersecting with Steel
Way Drive and proceeding northward, Applicant and Landowner shall, if requested by the
Township, enter into an agreement to vacate the existing cul-de-sac turnaround and all portion
of Steel Way Drive extending eastward of the Steel Way Drive Extension.

D. The Steel Way Drive Extension shall be completed (other than the final wearing

course) prior to the issuance of an occupancy permit for the proposed warehouse building (the



“Warehouse”). The final wearing course for the Steel Way Drive Extension shall be installed

within one year after the issuance of an occupancy certificate for the Warehouse.

E. The Steel Way Drive Extension shall be constructed to the standards of a collector
road.

F. Applicant shall reimburse the Township for all costs associated with any agreements
or other action necessary for the Steel Way Drive Extension including, but not limited to, the
relocation (if necessary) of the Steel Way Drive Extension from the right-of-way previously
conveyed to the Township, vacation of portions of existing Steel Way Drive, approvals from
the Pennsylvania Department of Transportation (“PennDOT”) for the intersection of the Steel
Way Drive Extension and Mount Pleasant Road; acceptance of the Steel Way Drive Extension,
and imposition of traffic regulations on the Steel Way Drive Extension.

3. Applicant shall improve the existing intersection of Steel Way Drive and Cloverleaf Road
to accommodate larger truck traffic associated with the Warehouse Development as set forth in the
letter from TPD dated December 22, 2022, and as shown on the plan prepared by TPD date January
11, 2023 (the “Intersection Improvements”). At a minimum this shall include widening the cartway
of Steel Way Drive for a distance of not less than 100 feet from the intersection with Cloverleaf Road,
widening the turning radius from Cloverleaf Road on to Steel Way Drive, widening the cartway of
Cloverleaf Road as shown on the plan prepared by TPD, and, if required by PennDOT, installation of
turning lanes. Landowner shall convey the necessary right-of-way to the Township and, if required by
PennDOT, to PennDOT for the Intersection Improvements. Applicant shall prepare all necessary plans
to obtain a highway occupancy permit from PennDOT for the Intersection Improvements at its sole
cost and expense. Applicant shall obtain the required highway occupancy permit for the Intersection
Improvements prior to the release of the final plan for the Warehouse Development for recording and
shall comply with all conditions which PennDOT may impose. Applicant shall complete the
Intersection Improvements prior to the issuance of an occupancy certificate for the Warehouse.

4. Landowner shall dedicate additional right-of-way along the frontage of Mount Pleasant
Road (SR 4010) to PennDOT or to the Township, as directed by PennDOT. Applicant shall install all
improvements to Mount Pleasant Road required by PennDOT or required by the Subdivision and Land
Development Ordinance, if allowed by PennDOT. It is the intent of this condition that Applicant install
at a minimum all improvements required by the Subdivision and Land Development Ordinance unless

PennDOT prohibits such work within its right-of-way.



5. Landowner shall dedicate additional right-of-way along the frontage of Stauffer Road to the
Township to provide a 25 feet wide right-of-way from the centerline. Applicant and Landowner shall
either install all required improvements to Stauffer Road or shall enter into a deferred improvements
agreement relating to such improvements in a form acceptable to the Township Solicitor.

6. Applicant, at its sole cost and expense, shall prepare all necessary plans and legal
descriptions for the dedication of additional right-of-way for Mount Pleasant Road and Stauffer Road.

7. Applicant shall obtain all necessary highway occupancy permits from PennDOT for access
from the Property to Mount Pleasant Road, for the intersection of the Steel Way Drive Extension and
Mount Pleasant Road, and for any storm water management facilities to be installed within the right-
of-way of Mount Pleasant Road before a final plan for the Warehouse Development is released for
recording. Applicant shall submit all applications to PennDOT to the Township for review and
comment before submission to PennDOT.

8. No driveway access shall be permitted from the Property to Stauffer Road.

9. Applicant shall require all vehicles other than passenger cars, SUVs and pickup trucks
(collectively “Personal Vehicles”) leaving the Property to proceed westward to Cloverleaf Road on the
Steel Way Drive Extension. All traffic other than Passenger Vehicles exiting the Property shall turn
west on Mount Pleasant Road to the intersection of Mount Pleasant Road and the Steel Way Drive
Extension. No traffic other than Personal Vehicles may leave the Property and travel eastward on
Mount Pleasant Road. Applicant shall install and maintain signage informing drivers of this condition
with wording and location of such signage acceptable to the Township Manager.

10. Applicant shall install and maintain barriers acceptable to the Township Engineer to
prevent vehicles other than Passenger Vehicles from exiting the Property at either driveway on to
Mount Pleasant Road and turning eastward. Ifit is not possible to design, install and maintain a barrier
which will allow Passenger Vehicles to turn east on Mount Pleasant Road while preventing vehicles
other than Passenger Vehicles to turn east on Mount Pleasant Road, then Applicant shall install barriers
preventing all traffic from turning east on Mount Pleasant Road. The Zoning Hearing Board
recognizes that PennDOT approval of any design is required, and the Township Engineer shall not
unreasonably reject a design that includes barriers that substantially prohibit vehicles other than
Passenger Vehicles (or both Passenger Vehicles and vehicles other than Passenger Vehicles) from
turning east on Mount Pleasant Road when exiting the Property if PennDOT refuses to approve a

more restrictive design.



11. Applicant shall install landscaping at the level shown on the plan submitted to the
Township on December 22, 2022. All plants shall be native species which shall be identified during
the land development process and approved by the Planning Commission. Applicant shall install
native meadow pollinator plantings in open space areas. The land development plan shall identify all
areas where native meadow pollinator plantings are proposed. Applicant and future owners of the
Property shall maintain all vegetation shown on the landscaping plan submitted to the Township on
December 22, 2022. Trees or shrubs which become diseased or die shall be replaced by landscaping
meeting all Zoning Ordinance requirements and these conditions within six months.

12. Applicant shall install screening along the Mount Pleasant Road frontage opposite the
tracts identified as 2754 Mount Pleasant Road and 2706 Mount Pleasant Road. Such screening shall
include a landscaped berm with native trees.

13. The maximum impervious surface coverage on the Property for the development proposed
by the application shall not exceed 60 percent.

14. All exterior mechanical and/or HVAC equipment shall be roof mounted. Applicant shall
design the Warehouse to limit the visibility of any roof top mechanical equipment from the properties
to the east. This may include architectural treatments which screen such equipment from the properties
to the east. Applicant shall review the screening design with the Planning Commission as part of the
land development approval process.

15. Applicant shall construct the Warehouse in general conformity with the architectural

elevations presented as Exhibits A-8 and A-9 at the hearing on January 17, 2023.

16. The Warehouse will be provided with public water service and public sewer service.

17. The Warehouse shall be provided with an automatic fire suppression system.

18. Applicant shall prepare a fire prevention and mitigation plan prior to the issuance of an
occupancy certificate for the Warehouse and shall provide the fire prevention and mitigation plan to
emergency responders for their review and comment. This shall include, but not be limited to
Northwest Regional Lancaster County Police Department, Fire Department Mount Joy, Rheems Fire
Company, and Friendship Fire and Hose Company of Elizabethtown. Applicant shall include the
reviewed fire prevention and mitigation plan with the application for an occupancy certificate for the
Warehouse. Applicant and future operators of the Warehouse Development shall consult with
emergency responders, not less than once each calendar year.

19. As part of the land development approval process Applicant present information on



how Applicant will provide a water supply for fire suppression, i.e. either through a water storage
tank or by a connection for fire service to the Elizabethtown Area Water Authority (“EAWA”)
system. If Applicant shall provide a water storage tank, such tank shall be included on the land
development plan and Applicant shall present evidence that the size of the water storage tank is
adequate to mee Uniform Construction Code (“UCC”) requirements. If Applicant proposes to use
the EAWA system, Applicant shall provide a written third-party evaluation of the water supply
requirements for fire protection of the proposed Warehouse which shall assess flow, duration, and
volume requirements for supplying the Warehouse's automatic fire sprinkler system or system and
for manual firefighting. Water supply calculations for the automatic sprinkler system shall include
hose stream allowances (NFPA 13). The written evaluation shall also include calculations for the
Warehouse's "Needed Fire Flow" derived using the Insurance Services Office formula. Additional
pertinent calculations using other recognized methodology may be included as well. The written
report shall include the raw data and formulas used for all calculations. Applicant shall conduct a
flow test of the EAWA system being considered for fire protection use. The test shall be performed
at a location proximal to the Property. Pressure, flow, and duration (volume capacity) data shall
be included in the written report. Applicant shall include a sequential plan for installing
infrastructure to provide the required fire flow(s) for the Warehouse with the land development
plan. The plan shall include a construction timeline that assures availability of the necessary water
pressure, flow, and volume for fire protection prior to the issuance of an occupancy certificate for
the Warehouse. Included in the timeline shall be provisions for conducting a third-party flow test
to verify the availability of adequate water supplies prior to the issuance of the occupancy
certificate for the Warehouse.

20. Applicant shall provide Northwest Regional Lancaster County Police Department with the
name and telephone number of an emergency contact person prior to the issuance of an occupancy
certificate for the Warechouse. Applicant and future operators of the Warehouse Development shall
regularly update such emergency contact information.

21. Applicant shall record a final plan to enable development under this decision no later than
two years after the date of this Decision. All construction authorized by this Decision shall be
completed no later than four years after the date of this Decision.

22. Applicant shall pay or shall post financial security to secure payment of traffic impact fees

for not less than 147 new weekday p.m. peak hour trips prior to the issuance of a permit to enable



construction of the warehouse. If future information presented during the land development process
demonstrates greater than 147 p.m. peak hour trips, Applicant shall pay impact fees based on that
greater number. Applicant shall include a note on the land development plan acceptable to the
Township Solicitor waiving any rights to request or receive a refund of all or any part of such impact
fees. Applicant may enter into an agreement with the Township to allow Applicant to offset payment
of impact fees by constructing improvements at the intersection of Steel Way Drive and Cloverleaf
Road or to the Cloverleaf Road and Route 283 interchanges. Applicant shall not be entitled to use the
costs to extend Steel Way Drive from its present termination to Mount Pleasant Road to offset payment
of impact fees.

23. Applicant shall obtain all other necessary permits and approvals for the proposed
development including, but not limited to, land development approval from the Township, storm water
management plan approval from the Township, erosion and sedimentation control approval from the
Lancaster County Conservation District and an NPDES permit. Applicant shall demonstrate that
Applicant has obtained all required permits prior to the issuance of a zoning permit and Uniform
Construction Code permit for the Warehouse.

24. If the Pennsylvania Department of Transportation requires that the Township be the
applicant or co-applicant for any permit or approval, Applicant shall enter into an agreement with the
Township pursuant to which Applicant shall be responsible for all costs associated with such permit
application, completion of all improvements required by such PennDOT approval, and compliance
with all conditions on the PennDOT approval. Such agreement shall be recorded and shall bind the
Applicant, the Landowner, and all future owners of the Property.

25. Applicant shall reimburse the Township for reasonable costs of reviews by the Township
Engineer and Township Solicitor of the special exception application and attendance at hearings before
the Zoning Hearing Board, and for reasonable costs of review of plans and documents and, if necessary,
costs of preparation and recording of the Storm Water Management Agreement, Agreement Providing
for Grant of Conservation Easement, co-applicant agreements, or other documents by the Township
Solicitor and for other reasonable fees and costs associated with the special exception application, and
Subdivision and Land Development Ordinance, Storm Water Management Ordinance and PennDOT
applications and plans and inspection of improvements, within 30 days after receipt of an invoice for

such fees.
26. Applicant shall at all times comply with and adhere to the evidence presented to the Zoning



Hearing Board at the hearing on January 17, 2023, except as modified by these conditions. This shall
include, but not be limited to, each finding of fact set forth in this Decision.

27. Any violation of the conditions contained in this Decision shall be considered a violation
of the Zoning Ordinance and shall be subject to the penalties and remedies contained in the

Pennsylvania Municipalities Planning Code.

28. The foregoing conditions shall be binding upon the Landowner, the Applicant and their

respective personal representatives, heirs, successors and assigns.
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Mr. Neal has experience in traffic engineering, transportation
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December 22, 2022

Justin Evans, Manager/Zoning Officer
Mount Joy Township

8853 Elizabethtown Road
Elizabethtown PA, 17022

RE: Zoning Hearing Board Application Traffic Evaluation

PDC Northeast LPIV, LLC — Greiner Tract (2843 Mount Pleasant Road)
Mount Joy Township, Lancaster County, PA

TPD No. PANA.00O1

Mr. Evans,

Traffic Planning and Design, Inc. (TPD) has completed a trip generation/zoning application traffic evaluation
for the proposed PDC Northeast LPIV development located along Mount Pleasant Road (SR 4010) in Mount
Joy Township, Lancaster County, PA. The proposed development is expected to consist of a 1,006,880 s.f.
warehouse. Access for the development is proposed via two (2) full movement driveways to Mount Pleasant
Road (SR 4010) with one access proposed directly opposite the proposed Steel Way extension as shown on
the attached sketch plan.

The purpose of this evaluation is to calculate trip generation for the proposed development using typical
trip generation methodologies and address pertinent traffic requirements within the zoning application.

TRIP GENERATION

Methodology

The trip generation equations for the proposed warehouse were obtained from the Trip Generation Manual,
11t Edition, an Institute of Transportation Engineers (ITE) Informational Report. The data are categorized by
Land Use Codes, with total vehicular trips for a given land use estimated using an independent variable and
statistically generated rates or equations.

For the proposed warehouse development, Land Use Code 150 (Warehousing) from the Trip Generation Manual
was used to calculate the number of vehicular trips the development will generate during the following time
periods: (1) average weekday; (2) weekday A.M. peak hour and (3) weekday P.M. peak hour.

Table 1 shows the trip generation equations and directional split for the analyzed time periods.

PDC Northeast LPIV, LLC (2843 Mount Pleasant Rd - ZHB Application Traffic Evaluation
December 22, 2022
Page 1
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TABLE 1
ITE TRIP GENERATION DATA - TOTAL SITE TRIPS

Directional Splits

Land Use ITE # Time Period Average Rate Erterny Exit %
Average Weekday T=158*(X)+ 3829 50% 50%
Warehousing 150 A.M. Peak Hour T=0.12*X) + 23.62 77% 23%
P.M. Peak Hour T =0.12%(X) + 2648 28% 72%
T = number of site-generated trips X = independent variable (1000 s.f. of gross floor area)

Truck Trips

The truck trip generation for the proposed warehouse development was calculated utilizing Land Use Code
150 from the Trip Generate Manual, 11* Edition. The truck traffic volumes were deducted from the total
warehouse trip generation to yield the passenger car traffic volumes. The proposed truck trip generation
rates for this analysis are summarized in Table 2.

TABLE 2
ITE TRUCK TRIP GENERATION RATES: WAREHOUSING

Directional Splits
Enter % Exit %

Land Use ITE # Time Period Average Rate

Average Weekday T =0.60 *(X) 50% 50%

Warehousing 150 A.M. Peak Hour T=0.02*(X) 52% 48%

P.M. Peak Hour T =0.03* (X) 52% 48%

T = number of site-generated truck trips X = independent variable (1000 s.f. of gross floor area)
The calculated trip generation for the proposed development is shown in Table 3.
TABLE 3
TRIP GENERATION SUMMARY
®) D ps: P ge
cl e e Period
O 2 Old e O

2483 Mit. Pleasant Average Weekday 1629 815 814 605 302 303 1024 513 511
Road AM. Peak Hour 144 111 33 20 10 10 124 101 23
(008800 5t} P.M. Peak Hour 147 41 106 30 16 14 117 25 92

As shown in Table 3, the proposed development is anticipated to result in 144 new trips during the
weekday A.M. peak hour and 147 new trips during the weekday P.M. peak hour.
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Mount Joy Township Zoning Application Traffic Requirements

The below is provided to address the traffic related sections of the zoning ordinance.

§135-383.B(2) Traffic and public services. The applicant shall establish by credible evidence that the proposed
special exception shall be properly serviced by all existing public service systems. The peak traffic generated
by the subject of the application shall be accommodated in a safe and efficient manner or improvements
made in order to effect the same. Similar responsibilities shall be assumed with respect to other public service
systems, including but not limited to police protection, fire protection, utilities, parks and recreation.

Based on the results of this evaluation, TPD offers the following:

»  The proposed warehouse is expected to generate 144 new weekday A.M. peak hour trips and 147 new
weekday P.M. peak hour trips.

»  An extension of Steel Way is being provided to connect Cloverleaf Road (SR 4025) to Mt Pleasant Road
(SR 4010). This improvement will reduce truck traffic at the intersection of Cloverleaf Road (SR 4025)
to Mt Pleasant Road (SR 4010) which in existing conditions requires tight turning movements for trucks
and occasionally forces trucks to extend into the oncoming lane to make the necessary turning
movements. This improvement is being provided to reduce truck traffic at the Cloverleaf Road/Mt
Pleasant Road intersection and provide for a safe and efficient route for existing and proposed truck
traffic.

»  The existing intersection of Steel Way and Cloverleaf Road (SR 4025) is being widened and improved
to accommodate larger truck traffic associated with this development as well as existing truck traffic
currently using the roadway.

»  The driveways and internal circulation of the site will be designed to accommodate the necessary fire
apparatus and/or largest public service vehicle. An emergency services truck turning template exhibit
has been provided for reference.

In TPD’s professional opinion, and for the purposes of this application, the proposed development can

be served by the existing street network and associated roadway improvements and will not adversely

impact the adjacent road system.

If you have any questions or require additional information, please call anytime.

Sincerely,

TRAFFIC PLANNING AND DESIGN, IN¢

7

Jarred L. Neal, P.E.
Senior Project Manager
Jneal@TrafficPD.com

Attachments:
Attachment 1 — Sketch Plan
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Attachment 2 — Truck Turning Template Exhibit
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